
 

Meeting contact Darren Cranshaw or email dcranshaw@southribble.gov.uk 

 

LEYLAND TOWN DEAL ADVISORY BOARD 
FRIDAY, 19TH JUNE, 2020, 2.00 PM 
 
ONLINE VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS (PLEASE CLICK ON LINK SENT 
WITH MEETING INVITATION) 
 

AGENDA 
 

1 Welcome and Introductions  

2 Apologies for Absence  

3 Minutes of Last Meeting - 19 February 2020 (Pages 3 - 6) 

4 Appointment of Chair (Pages 7 - 8) 

 Following the last meeting a nomination for Chair has been 
received from Jennifer Gadsdon.   Profile of Jennifer 
attached.  The Board is asked to formally appoint Jennifer as 
Chair of the Board. 

 

5 Re-cap and Update on Current Position (Pages 9 - 10) 

6 Project Development Options (Pages 11 - 86) 

7 Outcome of Leyland Masterplan Consultation (Pages 87 - 92) 

8 Next Steps  

9 Future Meetings  

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Leyland Town Deal Advisory Board Wednesday 19 February 2020

MINUTES OF LEYLAND TOWN DEAL ADVISORY BOARD

MEETING DATE Wednesday, 19 February 2020

OTHER MEMBERS: Adrian Walsh (Leyalnd Trucks), Brian Harrison (Dr Oetker), Neil 
Puttnam (Maple Grove Developments), Sara Gaskell 
(Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Skills Hub), Andy Walker 
(Lancashire County Council), Karl Worsley (DWP), Tim Cahill 
(Runshaw College), Bernie Keenan (Progress Housing Group), 
Councillor William Evans (Cabinet Member (Planning, 
Regeneration and City Deal)), Nina Carter (Lancashire 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust), Paul Foster 
(Federation of Small Businesses), Jim Ashcroft (J & J Ashcroft), 
Claire Lowe (University of Central Lancashire) and Peter 
Gardner (C & W Berry)

OFFICERS: Jonathan Noad (Director of Planning and Property), Darren 
Cranshaw (Assistant Director of Scrutiny & Democratic 
Services), Lee Nickson (Senior Engineer), Jennifer Clough 
(Investment & Skills Manager), Neil Anderson (Assistant 
Director of Projects and Development) and Steven Brown 
(Head of Development Management)

8 Welcome and Introductions

Councillor Bill Evans, Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and City Deal 
welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Introductions were then made around the room.

9 Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from:

 Councillor Jane Bell, South Ribble Borough Council
 Martin Carlin, Leyland Town Team
 Neil Conlon, Conlon Construction
 Liam Ferguson, North West Projects
 Katherine Fletcher, MP
 Councillor Paul Foster, South Ribble Borough Council
 Councillor Cliff Hughes, South Ribble Borough Council
 Michele Lawty-Jones, Lancashire LEP Skills and Employment
 Parish Councillor Mike Otter, Farington Parish Council
 Karen Swindley, Lancashire Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust
 Anne-Marie Parkinson, Lancashire LEP

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2

Leyland Town Deal Advisory Board Wednesday 19 February 2020

10 Minutes of Last Meeting - 27 January 2020

The minutes of the last meeting held on 27 January 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record.

11 General Update on Town Deal Approach

Jonathan Noad, the Council’s Director of Planning and Property thanked everyone 
for their involvement and provided an update on the Town Deal.  Further 
engagement on the Town Deal had taken place at a Business Breakfast event at the 
end of January and also at a Place North West event.  The Arts Council had also 
been in contact about how they might link in with the Town Deal.

The Council was awaiting further guidance from the Government on the Town Deal 
bidding process.

12 Nomination for Chair of Leyland Town Board

A volunteer to Chair the Board was needed and would be provided with all 
necessary support from the Council.  Any volunteers should make contact with 
Jonathan Noad directly.

13 Workshop on Leyland to be facilitated by WYG and Steer Economic 
Development

Fred Beltrandi and Neelem Mehmood from consultants Steer Economic 
Development and Andrew Clarke from WYG gave a presentation to the meeting.  A 
copy of the presentation slides are to be circulated with the minutes of the meeting.

A workshop was then facilitated looking at:

 What kind of place do we want Leyland to be?
 What does Leyland need to do to become that place?

The common themes from the workshop included:

Leyland as a place:

 Leyland being vibrant, busy and distinctive
 Equality of access, skills and jobs
 A role and sense of purpose
 Identity
 Ambition
 Celebrate fantastic heritage
 Place with a centre
 Place to retain skills
 Good jobs and training
 Aspirational but realistic
 Leisure and culture
 Who are we catering for?
 Great place to live
 More of a night time economy
 Sustainable and long-term viability

Page 4



3

Leyland Town Deal Advisory Board Wednesday 19 February 2020

What Leyland needs to do:

 Become a vibrant business location
 21st/22nd century vision – new technology, access to green space
 Hub for advanced manufacturing using technology
 Sector focus on growth – a competitive edge for Leyland
 Independent start-ups, local offer
 Maximise our industrial legacy to advance technology 
 Skills and training
 Attract private sector investment
 Position of land assembly
 New infrastructure

The workshop was summarised as needing to be:
 Ambitious
 Innovative
 Inclusive
 Sustainable (economically and environmentally)
 Deliverable
 Better than anyone else

The next steps are to set a baseline for Leyland and test the viability of some of the 
Leyland Masterplan projects.

Further workshop to be organised once the Government bidding guidance is 
received.

14 Any Other Business

(a) Leyland Masterplan

The consultation on the Leyland Masterplan would be launched on 17 March 2020 at 
the Leyland My Neighbourhood Forum.

(b) Council Budget 2020/21

It was reported that the Council would be agreeing its budget on 26 February 2020 
and included a range of investments in the Borough around regeneration.  

15 Date of Next Meeting

To be arranged once the Government bidding guidance is received.

Chair Date

Page 5



This pag
[...]
ovements should therefore 
be within the package of interventions. It is 
recommended that this be merged with the town 
centre masterplan project and brought into the 
shortlist.  

Advanced 
manufacturing 
supply chain  

81%  =3 

This project has the potential to deliver significant 
impact for Leyland. However, delivery is less certain 
and would require significant engagement with 
potential partners do define an investment. We 
recommend it is progressed into the initial project 
development stage but with the understanding that 
further consultation should be explored before a 
decision regarding its inclusion in the final TIP 

YES - but 
more 

scoping is 
required to 

confirm 

✔ 

Virtual 
manufacturing 
hub 

81%  =3 

Whilst this project scores well and has the potential 
to delivery impact a much more delivery skills 
focused project has also been shortlisted. In 
addition, similar to the Advanced Manufacturing 

NO 

✖ 

Page 12



Town Board Briefing Note 

 3 of 4 

Project Idea Score Rank Recommendations Shortlist? 
supply chain project it would require significant 
consultation with partners and given time 
constraints it is recommended that efforts are 
focused on one project with greatest potential for 
impact.  

Town centre 
events/ 
cultural space  

75% 5 

This project meets a similar need within the 
programme as the market building regeneration in 
terms of supporting Leyland's leisure offer but it is 
considered less deliverable as no specific building or 
location has yet been identified. It is therefore 
recommended that this project is not shortlisted at 
this time.  

NO 

✖ 

4. The Shortlist 

The recommended shortlisted projects for the Leyland TIP are as follows:  

 Skills & Start-up Hub: A business focused skills and start-up hub in the town centre, 

ideally near Hough lane. 

 Market Building Regeneration: Regeneration of the market building to create an 

improved leisure and night-time economy offer (labelled as ‘C’ on Figure 1).  

 Advanced Manufacturing Supply Chain: Job creation and business start-up/ growth 

opportunities by tapping into the advanced manufacturing supply chain in collaboration 

with Uclan/ the EZ.  

 Town Centre Transformation: A transformation of Hough Lane &/ Church Place to 

improve the quality of place, linking to the market building to define a centre (labelled as 

‘A’ and ‘B’ on Figure 1).  Some initial ideas around what this could look like are presented 

in Figure 2 and 3 but this will be subject to change through the project development 

stage.  

Figure 1: Market Place and Hough Lane Masterplan Ideas 

 

Source: WYG, 2020 

  

Page 13



Town Board Briefing Note 

 4 of 4 

Figure 2: Market Place (CGI)  

 

Source: WYG 2020 

Figure 3: Leyland United Reform Church Place (CGI) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: WYG 2020 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Leyland Project Options Matrix Assessment 

Appendix 2 – Leyland Project Scoping and Evidence Report 

 

Page 14



Page 1

Options for the TIP

Project Idea Strategic Alignment Evidence of Need Impact Estimated Deliverability Timeline Risk Covid-19 Recovery

Town centre masterplan - 

remodel & re-shape Leyland 

Town Centre to improve public 

realm and sense of centre 

Help define a centre

Residents complain that there is a lack 

of a clear centre making Leyland a less 

attractive place to dwell. The retail 

sector is also struggling at the moment 

underpinning a need for public sector 

intervention in the high street. 

Specific impact unknown at this 

stage given lack of specifics and 

the fact physical town centre 

regen would need to be linked 

to wider projects to deliver 

change. 

Detailed costs unknown at this 

stage. ROM estimate medium 

costs. 

Masterplan has been 

developed and consultation 

phase is nearly complete. 

Medium term delivery profile Project specifics yet unknown. 

Covid-19 is likley to intensify 

the need for public sector 

intervention in th
[...]
e known. 

Medium term delivery profile 

Project specifics yet unknown. 

Potential for medium-long term 

delivery challenges with an 

events space in a less optimistic 

Covid-19 future scenario. 

Covid-19 is likley to intensify 

the need for public sector 

intervention in the high street  

This project could support 

wider town centre efforts. 

End

Source: SRBC, Local Policy, Board Consultation,  Steer ED

YES - but skills 

shop and start-up 

support merged 

✔✔

YES - but market 

building regen 

built from 

masterplan 

principles

✔✔

Printed on 15/06/20 at 11:14 Page 1 of 1

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1

Leyland Town Investment Plan Shortlist

THE SHORTLIST Project Description and Scoping Needs

1 Skills and Start-up Hub A business focused skills and start-up hub in the town centre, ideally in close proximity to Hough 

lane. Project scoping should explore:

- the possibility of including some start-up/ co-working space; 

- potential sites/ locations; 

- the extent to which the existing skills shop programme could be adapted to support covid-19 

recovery through re-skilling. 

Relationship between the projects and objectives: 

2 Market Building Regeneration A regeneration of the market building to create an improved leisure and night-time economy 

offer. Project scoping should explore: 

- potential for inclusion of an events/meeting space

- potential for pop-ups and how this would be managed/ delivered. 

3 Advanced Manufacturing Supply Chain Job creation and business start-up/ growth opportunities by tapping into the advanced 

manufacturing supply chain in collaboration with uclan/ the EZ. Project scoping should explore: 

- if they EZ or university would be willing/ able to be a delivery/ investment partner; 

- any sites within the TIP area boundary that could be utilised

- the needs of local private sector partners (e.g. where they see growth opportunities but would 

need public sector support to deliver for example adoption of new technologies). 

Note - a significant amount of scoping work needs to be undertaken to turn this idea into an 

investment proposition but it also has the potential to be very impactful. 

4 Town Centre Transformation A transformation of Hough Lane and or Church place to improve the quality of place and link to 

the market building regeneration. Project scoping should explore: 

- what this transformation could entail (e.g. needs to go over and above public realm 

improvements in order to drive economic benefits). 

Note - if this project is focused on public realm only it should be prioritised last in terms of 

funding as this is much less likley to drive impact. 

End

•Skills and Start-
up Hub

•Market Building 
Regeneration

•Hough Lane 
Transformation

•Advanced 
Manufacturing 
Supply Chain

Key sector 
strengths 

driving and 
economic 
purpose

A clear centre 
point 

supporting an 
improved 

leisure offer

A strong 
supply of 

skilled labour

An improved 
leisure offer 
that draws 
visitors and 

residents

Printed on 15/06/20 at 11:14 Page 1 of 1

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Leyland Towns Fund: 

Stage 1 - Project Scoping and Evidence Report
June 2020

P
age 27



Content

 Introduction

➢ Context

➢ Framework for Analysis

➢ The Vision

 Vital Statistics

➢ Current Performance

➢ Past Performance

➢ Forecasts

 Policy Mapping

➢ National Policy

➢ Regional & Local Policy

 The Baseline

➢ People

➢ Infrastructure

➢ Business

➢ Ideas

➢ Low Carbon & Sustainability

 COVID-19 Impacts

 SWOT Assessment

 Next Steps

➢ Intervention Options Assessment

1

P
age 28



Context

 This Baseline Evidence Report 

provides a summary of the 

economic development picture 

in South Ribble, and where 

data is available, the Leyland 

Town Deal area specifically.

 It positions Leyland in the 

policy context locally, 

regionally and nationally.

 It also provides an indicative 

picture of the economic 

COV
[...]
nd’s key industrial 

strengths. Building on and grasping investment 

opportunities will be of benefit for Leyland’s motor 

industry leaders and wider supply chain.

 The Northern Powerhouse motivation and 

Rebalancing the Economy agenda may provide an 

opportunity to raise outcomes locally.

 The Lancashire Local Industrial Strategy will set out 

Lancashire’s strengths and opportunities as a 

powerhouse for Advanced Manufacturing, Aerospace, 

Automotive and Energy industries and Leyland has 

opportunities to grasp as part of this.

 South Ribble’s Green Links strategy to increase 

sustainable connectivity between businesses, 

communities and green spaces brings an opportunity 

for town centre, retail and leisure offer improvement 

which will be important in the Covid-19 recovery phase.

 Increasing demand for local retail offer due to Covid-

19 impacts and potentially a more locally focused 

future centred around Leyland.

Threats

 South Ribble has higher CO2 emissions per capita than 

the wider county, regional and country, with CO2 

emissions from transport and industry in particular above 

average. 

 Further, in the transition away from fossil fuels to 

renewables to meet local and national net zero 

greenhouse gas emissions targets it will be important to 

safeguard this employment through skills and 

industry adaptation.

 South Ribble has high rates of commuting by car.

 Covid-19 is likley to impact South Ribble’s key sectors 

(construction, manufacturing and wholesale and retail) in a 

significant way. This sectors reflect much of the areas 

employment and GVA so a downturn in these sectors 

could pose a significant threat to the local economy. 

 A national level decline in the retail sector was 

anticipated pre-Covid-19. This may be exacerbated 

further. 

56

P
age 83



Next Steps

57

P
age 84



Shortlisting Intervention Options

 The next step for the development of the Town Investment Plan is to draw the insights gained through the 

development of this Project Scoping and Evidence report into the options assessment process.

 Longlist options are assessed against the following criteria:

➢ Strategic Alignment;

➢ Evidence of Need;

➢ Impact;

➢ Estimated Cost;

➢ Deliverability;

➢ Timeline;

➢ Risk; and

➢ Covid-19 (both the projects contribution to recovery and its potential to explore any opportunities that arise 

as a result of Covid019).

 The longlist of options, drawn from South Ribble Borough Council’s existing project pipeline (as outlined within the 

readiness review) and consultation with the Town Deal Board, is presented in Annex 1 (‘Project Options Matrix’).

58

P
age 85



T
his page is intentionally left blank



South Ribble Borough Council's Citizen Space Site 

Leyland Town Centre Masterplan 
 

https://southribble.citizenspace.com/planning/leyland-masterplan 

 

This report was created on Thursday 21 May 2020 at 10:58 

The consultation ran from 17/03/2020 to 17/04/2020 

 

1: What is your postcode? 
 

Please enter your postcode 

There were 51 responses to this part of the question. 

 

2: On average, how often do you visit Leyland Town Centre? (please select one 

option) 
 

Frequency of Visit 

Option Total Percent 

Daily 22 43.14% 

2-6 times a week 12 23.53% 

Weekly 8 15.69% 

Monthly 6 11.76% 

Less than once a month 3 5.88% 

Not Answered 0 0% 

 

3: When do you most frequently visit Leyland Town Centre? 
 

timing of visit 

Option Total Percent 

Weekdays during the day 39 76.47% 

Evenings 10 19.61% 

Weekends 21 41.18% 

Not Answered 0 0% 

 

Page 87

Agenda Item 7



South Ribble Borough Council's Citizen Space Site 

4: For what reason/s do you normally visit Leyland Town Centre? (please tick all 

that apply) 
 

Reason for visit checkboxes 

Option Total Percent 

Shopping 44 86.27% 

Food and Drink 30 58.82% 

Leisure 12 23.53% 

Work 5 9.80% 

Other (please specify) 13 25.49% 

Not Answered 0 0% 

 

If you checked other, please spec
[...]
 

 

regen approach - comments 

There were 24 responses to this part of the question. 

 

9: The draft Masterplan identifies 3 priority projects and their proposed future 

uses (namely the Hough Lane Public Realm Scheme, Church Place Development 

and Market Place Development) – do you agree with these? 
 

priority projects radio box 

Option Total Percent 

Yes 39 76.47% 

No 3 5.88% 

Don't know 8 15.69% 

Not Answered 1 1.96% 

 

priority projects comments 

There were 12 responses to this part of the question. 

 

10: Key to the proposal is the objective of making the town centre more 

pedestrian friendly and reducing traffic speeds, including the alteration of 

Hough Lane to one-way for vehicular traffic – do you agree with this approach? 
 

traffic radio buttons 

Option Total Percent 

Yes 39 76.47% 

No 8 15.69% 

Don't know 4 7.84% 

Not Answered 0 0% 

 

traffic comments 

There were 16 responses to this part of the question. 

 

Page 90



South Ribble Borough Council's Citizen Space Site 

11: If we are to invest money in improving Leyland Town Centre what should 

the priority be? 
 

priority improvement radio boxes 

Option Total Percent 

Hough Lane public realm scheme 29 56.86% 

Church Place Development 7 13.73% 

Market Place Development 11 21.57% 

Not Answered 4 7.84% 

 

priority improvement comments 

There were 13 responses to this part of the question. 

 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Last Meeting - 19 February 2020
	Minutes

	4 Appointment of Chair
	5 Re-cap and Update on Current Position
	6 Project Development Options
	1 - Leyland Project Options Matrix Assessment
	2 - Leyland Project Options Matrix Assessment
	3 - Leyland Project Options Matrix Assessment
	4 - Leyland Project Options Matrix Assessment
	5 - Leyland Project Options Matrix Assessment
	6 - Leyland Project Options Matrix Assessment
	Leyland Project Scoping and Evidence Report

	7 Outcome of Leyland Masterplan Consultati

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Leyland Town Deal Advisory Board Friday 19 June 2020 

 

 
MINUTES OF 
 

LEYLAND TOWN DEAL ADVISORY BOARD 

MEETING DATE 
 

Friday, 19 June 2020 

PRESENT: Jennifer Gadsdon (Chair)(Birchall Blackburn), Katherine 
Fletcher MP (Member of Parliament for South Ribble), 
Councillor Paul Foster (Leader of the Council and Leader of the 
Labour Group), Paul Foster (Federation of Small Businesses), 
Claire Lowe (University of Central Lancashire), Peter Gardner 
(C & W Berry), Adrian Walsh (Leyland Trucks), Neil Conlon 
(Conlon Construction), Neil Puttnam (Maple Grove 
Developments), Shane Friend (Stone Create), Sara Gaskell 
(Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Skills Hub), Andy Walker 
(Lancashire County Council), Karl Worsley (DWP), Tom 
Stables (Digital Lancashire), Tim Cahill (Runshaw College), 
David Berry (C & W Berry), Bernie Keenan (Progress Housing 
Group), Councillor Jane Bell (Deputy Mayor, Member 
Champion (Older People) and (Safeguarding)), Councillor 
Clifford Hughes MBE, Fred Beltrandi (Steer Consulting), 
Andrew Clarke (Steer Group), Yvonne Cooper (DWP), Michelle 
Lawty (Lancashire Enterprise Partnership), Neelam Mehmood 
(Steer Consulting) and Christina Shepherd (MHCLG) 
 

OFFICERS: Jonathan Noad (Director of Planning and Property), Neil 
Anderson (Assistant Director of Projects and Development), 
Darren Cranshaw (Assistant Director of Scrutiny & Democratic 
Services), Jennifer Clough (Investment & Skills Manager) and 
Lee Nickson (Senior Engineer) 
 

  
 

16 Welcome and Introductions 
 
Councillor Paul Foster, Leader of the Council, welcomed everyone to the meeting 
and touched upon the challenging times ahead and the critical part the Leyland 
Board will have in the COVID-19 recovery. 
 

17 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from: 
 
 Mike Otter - Farington Parish Council 

 Jim Ashcroft - J&J Ashcroft 

 Rosie Jenkins - BEIS 

 
 
 
 



2 

 

 
Leyland Town Deal Advisory Board Friday 19 June 2020 

 

18 Minutes of Last Meeting - 19 February 2020 
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 19th February 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

19 Appointment of Chair 
 
Following the last meeting a nomination for Chair has been received from Jennifer 
Gadsdon from Birchall Blackburn.  A copy of Jennifer’s profile had been included 
with the agenda.   
   
Councillor Paul Foster thanked Jennifer Gadsdon for putting her name forward as 
Chair, and the Board were asked to formally appoint Jennifer as Chair of the Board.  
No objections were received and Jennifer was formally appointed. 
 
Jennifer Gadsdon thanked everyone for attending the meeting and for their support. 
 

20 Re-cap and Update on Current Position 
 
Jonathan Noad, the Council’s Director of Planning and Property thanked everyone 

for their involvement and provided an update on the Town Deal.   

Consultation of the draft Town Centre Masterplan has now been undertaken, with 
the results shared under Item 7. 
 
Guidance from the Government has now been received regarding submitting our 
Investment Plan, with clear instructions set out in the link below (please cut and 
paste into your search engine if link does not work):  
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attach

ment_data/file/892781/Towns_Fund_further_guidance_16_June_FINAL.pdf 

 

Consultants have now been appointed for the first phase of the Investment Plan and 

are tasked with looking at the key issues and preparing supporting evidence for the 

need.   

 

It was noted that we can now go for more than £25M due to recognition of COVID 

19, but if we do decide to go for more there will be a different process which will 

involve much more scrutiny from Central Government.  

 

The fund is 90% capital so we are looking for projects that can make an impact.  We 

need to recognise Covid and bring in the short/medium and longer term responses.  

Long term sustainable economic development is what they are looking for.  

 

Submissions are to be received at either the end of July, Oct or Dec/Jan.  Jonathan 

recommended that we aim for the October submission date to allow for enough time 

to revise our plan if required by Central Government.   Everyone was happy with this 

and there is a 4 week window to put this in writing.  

 

All bids will be considered on a town by town basis and there will be no detrimental 

effect if our submission is not included in the first tranche.  

 

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/892781/Towns_Fund_further_guidance_16_June_FINAL.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/892781/Towns_Fund_further_guidance_16_June_FINAL.pdf


3 

 

 
Leyland Town Deal Advisory Board Friday 19 June 2020 

 

Government have appointed Arup & Partners to support all Town Deals and will 

meet with Steer and partners in the next couple of weeks to help with the 

submission.  

 

Companies appointed by Central Government to assist Arup & Partners are Future 

Gov/Grant Thornton/Savills & Nicholls and we are encouraged to make use of them.  

 

Christina Shepherd from Central Government Cities & Local Growth Unit is the NW 

Deputy Area Lead and has been appointed as our Town Lead.   

 

Katherine O’Connor from BEIS is the Deputy Lead for Lancashire.  A 5 year 

programme is understood to be the timeframe for spend once funding is legally 

committed. 

 
21 Project Development Options 

 
Steer Group and White Young Green have been working closely together on the 

initial assessment and Neelam Mehmood from consultants Steer Economic 

Development gave a presentation to the meeting to consider the options and agree 

which ones to take forward as part of the Government Bid. 

The recommended shortlisted projects for the Leyland TIP are as follows: 

 Skills & Start-up Hub: A business focused skills and start-up hub in the town 

centre, ideally near Hough lane. 

 

 Market Building Regeneration: Regeneration of the market building to create an 

improved leisure and night-time economy offer  

 

 Advanced Manufacturing Supply Chain: Job creation and business start-up/ 

growth opportunities by tapping into the advanced manufacturing supply chain in 

collaboration with Uclan/the EZ. 

 

 Town Centre Transformation: A transformation of Hough Lane &/ Church Place 

to improve the quality of place, linking to the market building to define a centre  

 

We now need to decide how much each option will cost and how it will drive impact.  

Nik Puttnam offered to help provide estimated contractor costs.  We will then have 

12 months to develop our business case and will need to be able to demonstrate 

deliverability and engage with the private sector.  

The majority of the land needed is already in Council ownership, although ideally 

would need some third party ownerships being brought in.  Timeframe should allow 

for third party ownerships to be brought in if needed and Jonathan Noad advised that 

early discussions have been positive in this regard.   

It was also suggested that we need to consider threads such as: 

 Digital integration  

 Sustainability 

 Leisure/Cultural 



4 

 

 
Leyland Town Deal Advisory Board Friday 19 June 2020 

 

 Private sector funding – Grant Thornton may be able to help with private 

sector options.  

 Engagement & Delivery – Investment offers need to be encouraged to get in 

touch.  

 Community Support – Work closely with Runshaw College re youth 

engagement 

 
22 Outcome of Leyland Masterplan Consultation 

 
Jonathan Noad provided a brief overview of the Consultation which ran from 
17/03/2020 to 17/04/2020. 
 

Unfortunately the COVID-19 lockdown impacted on the Consultation process as 
exhibitions that were to run had to be cancelled and the consultation continued on-
line, together with letters sent out to all businesses.  
 
The results of the Consultation were included within the agenda pack. 
 
Initial feedback shows 78% supporting our approach with Hough Lane coming out on 
top, Market Place 2nd, and Church Place 3rd. 
 

23 Next Steps 
 
Jonathan Noad requested thoughts in the next 2 weeks once all information from the 
meeting had been digested.  There will be a 4 week window to put this in the 
October submission.  It was felt important to meet regularly between now and 
October. 
 
Andrew Sparrow at Workman to be introduced to Steer/WYG – Jonathan Noad to 
supply the contact details.  
 

24 Future Meetings 
 
Board meeting to be arranged outside the meeting, possibly smaller sub-groups 
workshops might be created to take the options forward. 
 

Draft Investment Plan to be submitted at a Board Meeting in September to meet 
October deadline. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 


